

IN2304-R

IN THE ASIAN INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION CENTRE

AT BANGALORE, INDIA

---

THE 18<sup>TH</sup> LAWASIA INTERNATIONAL MOOT COMPETITION 2023

---

**The Republic of Coltana**

(CLAIMANT)

V.

**The Majestic Kingdom of Radostan**

(RESPONDENT)

---

**MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... 5**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 8**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 9**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 10**

**SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS ..... 14**

**PLEADINGS ..... 16**

**I. OLAF SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED AS THE ARBITRATOR FOR THE ALLEGED LACK OF IMPARTIALITY ..... 16**

A. No justifiable doubts as to Olaf’s impartiality have been observed..... 16

    i. Olaf’s social media publications do not indicate an appearance of bias ..... 17

    ii. Olaf’s comments hold no risk of prejudgment..... 17

    iii. Olaf’s comments are neutral in nature ..... 18

B. Coltana’s active involvement in Olaf’s learning process and algorithm creation renders Olaf impartial ..... 19

i. The relationship between Coltana and Olaf allows for impartiality and independence of Olaf.....20

**II. THIS ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL SHOULD NOT STAY THE PRESENT PROCEEDINGS UNTIL THE CONCLUSION OF ANUWAT’S TRIAL AT THE ICC... 21**

A. This tribunal should grant a stay of proceedings..... 21

i. Anuwat is a key witness to the current proceedings and the ICC results will affect the outcome of the arbitration proceedings. .... 22

ii. Respondents have the right to be heard and to present its case in the most effective way .....23

**III. CCTA IS NOT VOID FOR ILLEGALITY AS THERE IS NO BREACH OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY ..... 24**

A. Coltana does not enjoy reasonable expectation of privacy ..... 25

i. A mere surveillance via CCTV does *not ipso facto* constitute a breach of privacy..... 25

ii. Nature of interference is looked into for denial of reasonable expectation of privacy .. 26

iii. Assuming *arguendo*, Coltana enjoys an expectation of privacy, it is merely a reduced expectation..... 26

B. CCTA does not infringe the right to privacy of Coltana’s citizens through implementation of OnionRing..... 27

C. CCTA fulfils the tripartite test hence legally justified ..... 28

i. CCTA’s decision was provided by law ..... 28

ii. CCTA is necessary ..... 29

iii. CCTA is proportionate .....	30
<b>IV. THE TERMINATION OF THE CCTA BY COLTANA IS VALID .....</b>	<b>30</b>
A. There is no repudiatory breach of CCTA.....	31
B. Coltana had shown acquiescence to the alleged breach.....	31
C. Failure by Coltana to conduct due diligence prior to entering into CCTA .....	32
<b>PRAYERS OF RELIEF .....</b>	<b>33</b>

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### National Cases

<i>CC/Devas (Mauritius) Ltd., Devas Employees Mauritius Private Limited and Telecom Devas Mauritius Limited v. India</i> , PCA Case No. 2013-09.....	16
<i>District Registrar and Collector v. Canara Bank</i> , (2005) 1 SCC 496.....	25
<i>Justice K.S. Puttaswamy (Retd.) &amp; Anr. vs. Union of India &amp; Ors</i> , (2017) 10 SCC 1, AIR 2017 SC 4161.....	23, 24, 25, 28, 29

### Decision of Other Courts and Tribunals

<i>Urbaser S.A. and Consorcio de Aguas Bilbao Bizkaia, Bilbao Biskaia Ur Partzuergoa v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/26.....	16
<i>Suez, Sociedad General de Aguas de Barcelona, S.A. and Vivendi Universal, S.A. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/19.....	17
CAS 2019/A/6148 <i>World Anti-Doping Agency v. Mr Sun Yang &amp; Fédération Internationale de Natation (FINA)</i> .....	18
<i>Valeri Belokon v. Kyrgyz Republic</i> , PCA Case No. AA518.....	18
<i>The 'Juno Trader', Saint Vincent and the Grenadines v Guinea-Bissau</i> , Prompt Release, ITLOS Case No 13, ICGJ 346 (ITLOS 2004).....	22
<i>Nova Group Investments, B.V. v. Romania</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/16/19.....	22
<i>Halford v the United Kingdom</i> [1997] ECtHR 224.....	23

<i>In the matter of an application by JR38 for Judicial Review (Northern Ireland)</i> [2015] UKSC 42	25
.....	25
<i>Bărbulescu v România</i> [2017] ECHR 742.....	24
<i>Peck v UK</i> App. No. 00044647/98.....	24, 26
<i>Muscio v Italy</i> (Application no. 31358/03).....	26
<i>Wingrove v UK</i> App no 17419/90 (ECtHR, 25 November 1996).....	28
<i>Liberty and Others v The United Kingdom</i> App no. 58243/00 (ECtHR, 1 July 2008).....	28
<i>Delfi AS v Estonia [GC]</i> App no. 64569/09 (ECHR, 16 June 2015).....	28
<i>Huvig v France</i> App no. 11105/84 (ECtHR, 24 April 1990).....	29
<i>Kruslin v France</i> App no. 11801/85 (ECtHR, 24 April 1990).....	29
<i>Indochem Electronic and Anor v Additional Collector of Customs</i> (2006) 2 AWC 1744.....	32

### **National Legislation**

S.2(j) of Indian Contract Act.....	24
S.23 of Indian Contract Act.....	24
Article 21 of Constitution of India.....	24
S.69 of Information Technology Act.....	29
S.5 of Telegraph Act 1885.....	29
S.39 of Indian Contract Act.....	31

### **Treaties and International Instruments**

Asian International Arbitration Centre Rules 2021, rule 11.....	16
International Bar Association Guidelines on Conflict of Interest, Part 1(2)(c).....	16
Asian International Arbitration Centre Rules, rule 15.....	21
UNCITRAL Rules, art 17(1).....	21
ILA Paper on Parallel Proceedings.....	21
Asian International Arbitration Centre Rules 2021, rule 13.....	23
UNGA, A/RES/68/167.....	24

### **Miscellaneous**

Marc J. Bossuyt, Guide to The “Travaux Préparatoires” of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 1987), p.375.....	29,30
Staff T and others, ‘Iron Dome at 97% Success Rate after 580 Rockets Fired from Gaza since Friday’ ( <i>The Times of Israel</i> , 7 August 2022) < <a href="https://www.timesofisrael.com/580-rockets-fired-from-gaza-since-friday-iron-dome-at-97-success-rate/">https://www.timesofisrael.com/580-rockets- fired-from-gaza-since-friday-iron-dome-at-97-success-rate/</a> > accessed 15 September 2023.....	31
